

Court No. - 87

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 3722 of 2025

Applicant :- Shubham Maurya Alias Vishal Maurya

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Aftab Ahamad, Anubhav Pandey, Pradeep Kumar Rai, Vijay Pratap Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Jitendra Kumar Sinha, J.

1. Heard Mr. Pradeep Kumar Rai, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Shyam Narayan, learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that vide order dated 02.07.2025, two weeks' time was granted to file rejoinder affidavit but the details of the alleged account number could not be obtained as the same account number has been frozen.
3. In view of the above, rejoinder affidavit could not be filed.
4. He submits that since the alleged account number is frozen, the statement of the said account be summoned from the bank concerned.
5. Learned A.G.A. is directed to obtain statement of account within three weeks.
6. List this case on 04.09.2025.

Order Date :- 14.8.2025

Virendra